502087431 10/08/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
James Anthony Morehead	09/24/2012
Wes Gerszewski	09/25/2012
John Snyder	09/25/2012
Joe S. Cole	09/25/2012
Jack Doyle Hutcheson	09/25/2012
Steve Nance	09/25/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HILITE GERMANY GMBH
Street Address:	Am Schlossfeld 5
City:	Marktheidenfeld
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	97828

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13624196

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129855955

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (312) 985-5563
Email: mkitz@clarkhill.com

Correspondent Name: MARIA E. KITZ CLARK HILL PLC
Address Line 1: 150 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2700

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38006/156637
-------------------------	--------------

PATENT REEL: 029091 FRAME: 0655 \$40.00 136241

502087431

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James R. Foley
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
Total Attachments: 2 source=Hilite_Dec_and_Assignment#page1.tif source=Hilite_Dec_and_Assignment#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 029091 FRAME: 0656

DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT FOR SINGLE ASSIGNEE

Title of the Invention:	First Named Inventor:	Attorney Docket No:
CENTERING SLOT FOR INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE	James Anthony Morehead	38006/156637
\$ ************************************		{

As the below named inventors, we hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to:

The attached application, or

20

United States Application Number or PCT International application number

13/624,196 filed on September 21, 2012

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by us.

We believe that we are the original or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

Direct all correspondence to the address associated with Customer Number 00279.

We hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

WHEREAS, HILITE GERMANY GMBH, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of GERMANY, having its principal place of business at Am Schlossfeld 5, Marktheidenfeld, DE 97828 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, and in, to and under all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, said JAMES ANTHONY MOREHEAD, WES GERSZEWSKI, JOHN SNYDER, JOES, COLE, JACK DOYLE HUTCHESON, and STEVE NANCE, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to and unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, for, within and throughout the United States and the territories thereof, and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in, to and under said application, and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries (including all priority rights that I may have or acquire under any International Convention or treaty) that may be granted therefor, including any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions, renewals and prolongations thereof, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of said Letters Patents for said invention may issue;

We do hereby covenant and agree, for ourselves, our heirs and our legal representatives, that we will assist said ASSIGNEE in the prosecution of the application herein identified; in the making and prosecution of any other applications for Letters Patent that said ASSIGNEE may elect to make covering the invention herein identified, as hereinbefore set forth; in vesting in said ASSIGNEE like exclusive title in and to all such other applications and Letters Patent; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any application or Letters Patent herein contemplated; and that we will execute and deliver to said ASSIGNEE any and all additional papers that may be requested by said ASSIGNEE to fully carry out the terms of this assignment;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted pursuant to the application aforesaid, or for said invention, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this assignment.

Full name of first inventor James Anthony Murchead	
Inventor's Signature	Base 09/24/2012
Residence City Macomb, MI Country United States of America	
Citizenship United States of America	
The state of the s	

CLARK HILL PLC • 150 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 2700, Chicago, Illinois 60601

8435010.1 35013/156860

ost Office Address 45521 Margate Drive, Macomb, MI 48044	
Full name of second inventor Wes Gerszewski	
3	Date 25-5EP-2012
Inventor's signature Us Alexander	Date 25 76 12 201 2-
Residence City Coppell, TX Country United States of America	
Citizenship United States bi-America	
Post Office Address 1315 Riverchase, #814, Coppell, TX 75019	***************************************
Full name of third inventor John Sayder	
110201	Date 9/25/2012_
Inventor's signature AND A	Date
Inventor's signature Country United States of America Residence City Irving/IX Country United States of America	
Chizenship United States of America	
Post Office Address 3109 Bryn Mawr Drive, Irving, TX 75062	
Full name of fourth inventor Joe S. Cole Inventor's signature City Mesquite, IX Country United States of America Citizenship United States of America Post Office Address 2827 Linhaven Drive, Mesquite, IX 75150	Date 9-25-12-
Full name of fifth inventor Jack Doyle Hutcheson	
Inventor's signature <u>Lack D. H. Lackson</u>	Date 9-25-12
Residence City Garland IX Country United States of America	
Citizenship / United States of America	
Post Office Address 2018 Mill Creek Road, Garland, TX 75044	
Pull name of sixth inventor Steve Nance	202 22
Inventor's signature Alan (ban)	Date 25 Squ2, 2012
Residence City Highland Village, TX Country United States of Ame	
Citizenship United States of America	
Post Office Address 3414 Bentley Court, Highland Village, TX 75077	

CLARK HILL PLC • 150 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 2700, Chicago, Illinois 60601

8435010.1 35013/156860